
Action: ~ pproved I D Denied I D Other 

Date Ac~~~fi:~k~~: ~jl 
Clerk's Note: Bi cl'CL.- a,J,sur:t:;" 

City of Wasilla 
Action Memorandum No. 21-39 

Contract Amendment To MUNIRevs In The Amount Of $42,075 For Sales Tax Software 
Change Orders. 

Originator: Troy Tankersley, Finance Director 
8/11/2021 Date: 

Route to: Department Head 

X Finance Director 

X Deputy Administrator 

X City Clerk 

X Mayor 

Agenda of: 8/23/2021 

Fiscal lmp~ct: IZI yes or D no 

Account name/number/amount: 

Funds Available: IZI yes or D no 

City R.esiliency and Recovery 110.4181.499.45.18 $42,075 

Attachments: Purchase Order 23450 and MuniRevs Change Orders 1-11 (12 pages) 
Purchase Order 23451 and MuniRevs Change Order 12 (2 pages) 

Summary Statement: On August 27, 2020, Wasilla City Council adopted Ordinance Serial No. 
20-30 that provided for the execution and delivery of a software agreement for MUNIRevs 
automated licensing and sales tax system. The funding for this software has been provided for 
through the CARES Act COVID-19 funding. In October 2020 the finance department began the 
conversion process and is now fully functioning with an online business licensing and sales tax 
reporting and collection system. 

The finance department is requiring changes to the MUNIRevs system to assist in administration, 
collection, notification, and reporting in various areas of the system. The change orders listed 
below are not an extension of the software agreement, but rather enhancements to the online 
system. The enhancements will streamline service for the user. The MUNIRevs team requires 
change orders and payment of these additional enhancements with all of them requiring eight to 
twelve weeks to implement and are enhancements that would classify as allowed under the 
CARES Act funding and is appropriated. 

WMC 2.56.090(C) Disaster Emergency Planning. "During a declared disaster emergency, the 
mayor may apply for, receive, administer and spend grants, gifts or payments from any source, 
to aid in disaster response or recovery". Due to the necessary time requirements, the city has 
issued purchase order no. 23450 to complete change orders 1-11, and purchase order no. 23451 
to complete change order 12. 

City of Wasilla, Alaska AM No. 21-39 
Page 1 of 2 



The purpose of AM No. 21-39 is to comply with WMC 2.56 Disaster Emergency Planning, WMC 
5.08 Contracts and Purchasing, and to inform Council of the change orders necessary to meet 
the emergency time constraints of the CARES Act COVID-19 funding. 

Change Order No. Description 
1 Business Center details Screen 
2 Add Officers to Business Index Search 
3 Approvable fields in Business License & Update Form 
4 New Business License Renewal Form 
5 Add OBA to Business Center 
6 Change Manage Your Account Verbiage 
7 Add Cateqories to Notes Dropdown 
8 Add a Note Category Sort 
9 Add Export to Excel on Notifications 
10 Add Inspection Tab Tool 
11 Add a Filing Frequency Filter to Report 2 

12 
Delinquency Assessment Module-extension of the original 
software packaqe. 

Staff Recommendation: Approve the Action Memorandum. 

City of Wasilla, Alaska 

Amount 
$4,500 
$1,125 
$4,500 
$4,500 
$1,350 
$1,125 
$1,125 
$3,375 
$4,500 
$5,625 
$3,375 

$6,975 

AM No. 21-39 
Page 2 of 2 



CITY OF WASILLA 

MUNIREVS, INC 
27696 HIGHWAY 145 
DOLORES, CO 81323 

DELIVERY DATE 

ITEM QTY 

I (); 

ACCT# 

BY: 

SHIP VIA __. F.O.B. 

Al? ;; ' vJ /> D 
AUTHORIZED B~./);f)-~ 1:-.;Q-:).I __ 
RECEIVED BY ·-··-·-··---·····---··--·--··-·-··--·-·····-···-··-····-···-·--·········· · 

PURCHASE ORDER 

DATE 7-d?-'r../c::i:J;>-/ 
P.O. No. 2 3 4 5 Q 

BILL TO L...:i SHIP TO . ·1 

CITY OF WASILLA 
290 E. Herning Avenue 
Wasilla, AK 99654 

TW!-F P~ME PARTIAL SHIPMENT 
a ALLOWED a NOT 

ALLOWED 

PRICE 

SHIPPING & HANDLING 

TOT 

White Copy: Vendor Yellow Copy: Department Pink Copy: Finance 



MUNIRe 
C A PTURE EVERY D OLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add to Business Center Details Screen 

1. Business Center Details Screen Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add additional information from the details tab for customers to see in 

their business center. 
b. The fields to add are: 

1. Description 
2. FEIN 
3. State License# 
4. Borough License# 
5. Own Loeation? 
6. Property Manager Information (ifapplicable) - all fields 
7. Contact Person 
8. Contact Person Title 
9. Contact Phone# 
10. Contact Person Email Address 
11. Officer's 1 through 5 to be included 

a. Name 
b. Title 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNI Revs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 12 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $4,500 

Total Change Order $4,500 

#~ *;t, 7/23/2021 

Signature & oat.MUNIRevs, Inc. 

~~ 
Page 1 



MUNI 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add Officers to Business Index Search 

1. Business Index Search Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will make the following fields searchable from the business index menu 

https: / /wasilla.munirevs.com /ad min /business I : 
i. Officer 1 Name 

ii. Officer 2 Name 
iii. Officer 3 Name 
iv. Officer 4 Name 
v. Officer 5 Name 

vi. Contact Person 
vii. Other Contacts Name 

viii. FEIN/SSN 
ix. State License # 

X. Mat Su Borough License # 

xi. Parcel ID 
xii. Managed Property 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 8 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $1,125 

Total Change Order $1,125 

7/23/2021 

Signature & oae,MuNIRevs, Inc. 

Page 1 



0 
MUNIRev~ 

CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Approvable Fields in Business License & Update Form 

1. Approvable Fields in the Business License & Update Form Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will not save the following fields to the details tab until the city approves 

the form: 
i. FORMS 

1. Information Update form 
2. Business License Application 
3. Business License Renewal 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 12 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasi!Ja to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $4,500 

Total Change Order $4,500 

7/23/2021 

Signature & oat,MUNIRevs, Inc. 

Page 1 



MUNI e 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order- New Business License Renewal Form 

1. New Business License Renewal Form Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add a new business license renewal form. 
b. The form will contain: 

i. Welcome message explaining how to review information in the business 
center before filling out the application 

ii. Header: Business License Renewal Application 
iii. (Required Affirmation Checkbox) Do you have any changes you need to make 

to your business license application? 
o r have reviewed the details tab and I confirm that I have no changes to 

make. 
o I have reviewed the details tab and I have outlined my requested 

changes below. 
iv. Same questions and components as Business License Application but no fields 

will be required 
v. All fields in form will only update upon approval 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests froni UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 8 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $4,500 

Total Change Order $4,500 

7/23/2021 

cl 
, 

7Ld£J /J/ 

Page 1 



MUNI e 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add DBA to Business Center 

1. Add OBA to Business Center Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add the dba to the account name in the business center. 

1 OPEN TASKS E) . 

' $ You h.3\/e 5 unread megages 

Test dba Test 
S.1 m,t Sa,es Tax Form (Apr 2021 } (ne,·,) <t> 

Sales Tax Form (Jun 2021) 
t Submit Sales Tax Form {Jun 2021 } (new) 

···- ....... ., ..... ,._ ................... ~.,. ....... -----~-~----~--.. .... .. .. . .,,,, ..... " 

Manage Your Account(s) 
Mak!: Acc:itmt Cr anges by dicking on your acccunt (s) below. 

! ; l Account Nam~ 

: l TEST 

·•··•····•·• ,.. 

OBA 

TEST 

Lie# Code 

lEVLHS 

~ t .. ~dG or rerr-::ove accounts frorn /Ct~r us.er lcqin bv ci:c-king here. 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 

0 

The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 8 of weeks of receiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $1,350 

Total Change Order $1,350 

7/23/2021 
Signature & oat,MUNIRevs, Inc. 

·signature & Date, Jurisdfctiol!) 

Page 1 



MUNI e 
CA PTU RE EVERY DO LLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Change Manage Your Account Verbiage 

1. Change Manage Your Account Verbiage Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will change "Manage Your User Account" to "Register a New Email" 
b. MUNIRevs will remove "NO LONGER MANAGE AN ACCOUNT?" section 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 8 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $1,125 

Total Change Order $1,125 

7/23/2021 

Page 1 



MUNI 
CA PTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order -Add Categories to Notes Dropdown 

1. Add Categories to Notes Dropdown Verbiage Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add the following category options to the notes dropdown: 

i. Penalty Waiver 
ii. Sales Tax 

iii. Sales Tax Adjustment 
iv. Amended Return 
v. Closed 

b. MUNIRevs will need to keep the logic we have with the Audit Logging status. 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 6 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $1,125 

Total Change Order $1,125 

~~ ~Ji, 7/23/2021 
Signatur&Da,MuNIRevs, Inc. 

'Signature & Date, Jurisaictf_§h 

Page 1 



MUNI e 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add a Note Category Sort 

1. Add a Note Category Sort Requirements 
a. MUNI Revs will add the ability to sort the notes tab by category. Users will click the 

category header and be able to sort A·Z or Z-A. 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 12 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $3,375 

Total Change Order $3,375 

~~ ~)t, 7/23/2021 
Signatur&Da.MuNIRevs, Inc. 

Page 1 



MUNI e-
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add Export to Excel on Notifications 

1. Add Export to Excel Button 
a. MUNIRevs will add an export to Excel button on the notifications menu. 

i. Notification Tool URL: https://wasilla.munirevs.com/admin/notifications~ 
tool/?sql=12 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 12 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $4,500 

Total Change Order $4,500 

7/23/2021 

Page 1 



MUNI 
CAPTURE EVER Y DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order - Add Inspection Tab Tool 

1. Inspection Tab Tool Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add the inspection tab tool to Wasilla's MUNIRevs system which 

enables city admins to send reminders to business users regarding 
approved/denied items in their application. 

i. The City of Wasilla can customize up to 10 inspection tab categories and the 
language in the inspection tab emails. 

b. City Requirements 
i. Wasilla will confirm the inspection categories 

1. Finance 
2. Planning 
3. Code Enforcement 
4. Public Works 
5. Police Department 

ii. Wasilla will send notification language for the Generate and Send Report, 
Send Reminder and Approve buttons. 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User 
Acceptance Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change 
order. Whether or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of 
MUNIRevs. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the work within 12 weeks of a signed change order. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $5,625 
Total Change Order $5,625 

#~ ~>t, 7/23/2021 
Signature & oa.MuNIRevs, Inc. 

/ Signature & Date, JurisdictioW 



/-::Y 
\':!:: 

MUNIRe, 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla 
Change Order-Add a Filing Frequency Filter to Report 2 

1. Add a Filing Frequency Filter to Report 2 Requirements 
a. MUNIRevs will add a Filing Frequency filter to report 2 
b. The Filing Frequency will be a new check box filter and column in the report 
c. Note: The filing frequency will be the business's current frequency. It will not reflect a 

change in frequency (ie a taxpayer filed one return at monthly, but they are now quarterly 
- the report will show they as quarterly for all forms). 

Changes to the Change Order Outline 
The City of Wasilla must confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the 
development of the dashboard. Please note that changes to the feature requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. Whether 
or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to the discretion of MUNIRevs. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the Wasilla team before signing this change 
order. 

Timeline 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 12 of weeks ofreceiving a signed change order and the 
information we need from Wasilla to get started. 

Total Cost 

Item Total Cost 
Implementation $3,375 

Total Change Order $3,375 

7/23/2021 

Signature & oa,MuNIRevs, Inc. 

Page 1 



PURCHASE ORDER 
CITY OF WASILLA 
290 E. HERNING AVE. VENDOR# DATE/- ol,J -J-d)-/ 
WASILLA, AK 99~ l]_,tt/1 ~ 

~;JC/ P.O.No. 23451 D~~~~~~E:/ z-e·--··--·······-····-····----¥._~·9 ···z;/J-········-~ --
A --- Y.LKL--- --- ·--·· . ... . ........ ti ...... 

Please show this P.O.# ~~espondence & packages -----....... 

MUNI REVS, INC 
BILL To l;r" SHIPTo V 

CITY OF WASILLA 
27696 HIGHWAY 145 290 E. Herning Avenue 

DOLORES, co 81323 Wasilla, AK 99654 
I 

£m;f;~Qd SHIP VIA F.0.B. Ak7FP~ PARTIAL SHIPMENT . DAlLOWEO D NOT -- -'- ALLOWED 

ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT 

d/X)/ 01 {}31/7d {1d; I) 'fll<_Lflct/ ~ lf>toFTJ~ 
J 

-
~~l7J-d II o&uc~ _;; 

.., 

-

' 

FINANCE DEPARTME1~ 
1:11Mn~ \Jr::i::rn:11::n ~ 

Al"'f"TH. // ~ /ll.f?'/ r/ti9<J d~ 

~v. ~ -- nAT~· ~~~-d - . 

~, 
-~~.s*~~~= 

,ff_ 

{/) SUB-TOTAL 

AUTHORIZED B , 
7 

- ) {,~ ~)2,,/ SHIPPING & HANDLING ~~~,.,,,.,,,---
,. 

RECEIVED BY--------···-···-······-----·····--·-················-····· ·· . lfto197~ 
J 

. ........................... .,. ... 
TOTAL •=== . 

White Copy: Vendor Yellow Copy: Department Pink Copy: Finance 
., 



MUNI 
CAPTURE EVERY DOLLAR 

City of Wasilla Change Order- Delinquency Assessment Module 

Requirements 
1. Assessment Module Changes 

a. Change Estimated Assessment date to 30-44 days after due date. 
b. Change Final Assessment date to 45 days after due date. 
c. Change the estimation calculation to add 20% (xl.2) to the current estimation 

calculation 
d. Remove the blue "Insert Fee Workflow'' button. 
e. Add a new column for the $50 civil penalty assessment fee, to be included in the 

"Total Amount" but not used to calculate penalty and interest. 
f. Update the notification templates to include the $50 civil penalty fee, which will be 

on the Final Assessment tax form after this change order. 
g. Remove "Count of Fees Assigned" column from assessment module. 
h. Remove "Most Recent Date Fee Assigned" column from assessment module. 
i. Include $50 Civil Penalty fee in Cost of Collections calculation column in assessment 

module. 
2. Final Assessment Tax Form Changes 

a. Add a new field for the fixed $50 "Civil Penalty", to be included in the "Total Amount 
Due and Payable" but not used to calculate penalty and interest. 

i. Add this field after penalty and interest lines, before total due line 
ii. Add this field to Final Assessment Form in batch 

Changes to the Delinquency Assessment Requirements 
The city needs to confirm all customization requests prior to MUNIRevs starting on the development 
of the assessment module. Please note that changes to the features requested during User Acceptance 
Testing may require additional time to complete and may require an additional change order. 
Whether or not additional requests from UAT require a change order is up to MUNIRevs discretion. 

Please review the above list of customizations closely with the City of Wasilla team before 
signing this change order. 

Timeline* 
MUNIRevs will complete the changes within 10 weeks of receiving a signed change order and a 
signed Estimated Assessment UAT from the original implementation ofwasilla.munirevs.com. A 
signed change order must be received to commence work. 

Total Cost* 
Item Total Cost Change Order Issued 

Assessment Module & Final Assessment Form Chan es $6,975 7 22 21 

*Unless otherwise expressly stated, the timeline and cost estimates on this change order will expire 30 days 
after the issue date appearing on the change order. Beyond that, confirmation or adjustment will be required 
by MUNIRevs. 


